
 
CIN No.L27209TN1991PLC021330 

        Dt. 26.05.2022 
Department of Corporate Services 
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 
Phiroze Jee Jee Bhoy Towers 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai 400 001 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
Scrip Code : BSE: 522245 
 
Sub: Clause 30 & 33 of the Listing Agreement. 
 
Outcome of Board Meeting held on 26th May 2022. 
 
Pursuant to clause 30 & 33 (3) of the listing agreement, we are pleased to inform you that the Board of 
Directors at its meeting held to-day (26.05.2022), which commenced at 04.30 pm and concluded at 05.30 
p.m, have considered and approved the following: 
 
The Board has approved and taken on record the Audited Financial Results for the quarter/year ended 
31.03.2022 of the Company. The Audited Financial Results is enclosed along Cash Flow Statement, 
Audited Report and Form - A. The XBRL format will be uploaded in the BSE website. 
 
S.No. 

 
Name of KMP Designation Contact No. 

1 S.IYEMPANDI Managing Director 044-43162280 
 
This is for information & records. 
 
 
Thanking you 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
For IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LTD 

 
S.IYEMPANDI 
Managing Director. 
 
Encl:  Audited Financial Results along with Audited Report. 
 

 



IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LIMITED
No. 19, Block I, SIDCO Electronics Estate, Guindy, Chennai - 600032

CIN: L27209TN1991PLG021330
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER 1YEAR ENDED 31/03/2022

Rs.ln Lakhs~
Quarter Ended Year ended Year ended-

SR. 31.3.2022 31.12.2021 3~.03.2021 31.03.2022 31.03.2021
NO. Particulars

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

1
. a) Net Sales / Income from

112.26 318.52 151.10 834.67 622.62Operations (Net of G S T)
b) Other Operating Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0:00 0.00
Total Income from operations

112.26 318.52 151.10 834.67 622.62(net) -

2 Expenses
a. Cost of Material Consumed 34.31 220.76 126.17 508.40 401.21
b. Purchase of Stock in Trade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. Changes in inventories of
finished goods, work-in-progress 34.92 0.22 (10.28) 30.60 (26.00)
and stock -in-trade
d. Finance Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00
e. Employee benefits expense 20.75 22.61 21.67 86.76 88.08
f. Depreciation and Amortisation

3.15 4.00 4.00 15.15 15.47
expense
g Other Expenses 38.15 52.79 3(2.75 173.37 147.49
Total Expenses 131.28 300.38 178.31 814.31 626.25

3
Profit 1 (Loss) from Operations (19.02) 18.14 (27.21) 20.36 (3.63)before exceptional items (1 - 2)

4 Other Income 0.31 2.06 2.26 6.50 8.24
Profit 1 (Loss) from ordinary

5 actiyities before exceptional (18.71) 20.20 (24.95) 26.86 4.61
Items (3 ± 4)

6 Exceptional Items - (Expenditure) / 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1(lncome)

7
Profit 1 (Loss) from Ordinary (18.71) 20.20 (24.95) 26.86 4.61
Activities before tax (5 ± 6)

8 Tax Expense 0.00 6.00 0.00 6.77 1.22

9
Net Profit 1 (Loss) from Ordinary (18.71) 14.20 (24.95) 20.09 3.39Activities after tax (7 ± 8)

10
Extraordinary items (Net of Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
expense Rs. Nil)

11
Net Profit 1 (Loss) for the period (18.71) 14.20 (24.95) 20.09 3.39
(9 + 10)

12 Other Comphrensive Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 Total Comphrensive Income (18.71) 14.20 (24.95) 20.09 3.39-
14 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face 304.20 304.20 304.20 . 304.20 304.20

Value Rs. 5/- each)

15 Earninq Per Equity Share
la) Basic (0.30) 0.23 (0.41 , 0.33 0.06
(b) Diluted (0.30) 0.23 (0.41 ) 0.33 0.06



Notes:
1 1. The above financial results (Standalone) of the Company were reviewed the Audit Committee and

approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 26, 2022 respectively.

2 2. The Company operates only in only one business segment. The figures for the quarter ended March
31,2022 and March 31,2021 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial
year and the published unaudited year to date figures up-to the third quarter of the respective financial
years. The previous year figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period's
presentation.

'3 In terms of SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated 27th May 2016, the Company hereby declares
that the statutory auditors have issued audit report for standalone financial results with unmodified
opinion for the year ended March 31,2022 .

4 In Compliance with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) Notification dated 16th February, 2016,
announcing the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (IndAS), the Company has
prepared its Standalone Financial Statements adopting Ind AS with effect 01 st April, 2017 with transition
date of 01st April, 2016.

For IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LIMITED

Place: Chennai
Date 26/05/2022

S.IYEMPANDI
MANAGING DIRECTOR



IYKOT HITECHTOOlROOM LIMITED
Regd. Office: No.19, Block - I, Sidco Electronics Complex, Guindy, Chennai - 600 032

CIN: l27209TN1991PlC021330

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

A~ Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Net Profit Before Tax and Extraordinary Items

Add:

Depreciation and Amortisation for the year

(Profit)/ Loss on sale of fixed assets

Interest Income

Finance cost

Provision

Operating Profit before Changes in Working Capital

(Increase)/ Decrease in Working Capital

Inventories

Sundry Debtors

Loans and Advances

Other current assets

Current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities

1,515,882

(650,023)
2,086

3,375,085
(1,381,609)

(142,204)
1,094,844
(336,967)

Cash generated from operations

Less: Tax adjustments

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Sale of Fixed Assets

Interest received

Dividend received

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities

'c. Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Borrowings:

Term loan availed/ (repaid)

Movement in Loans and advances

Short-Term Borrowings availed/(repaid)

Finance cost paid

Dividend paid

Dividend distribution tax paid

Non- Current Liabilities
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities

(A)

650,023

(B)

87,226

(2,086)

Year ended

31-03-2022

2,685,741

3,553,686

2,609,149
6,162,835

467,497
5,695,338

650,023

(C)
(8,250) _

76,890

Year ended

31-03-2021

1,546,164
641,947

(760,435)
4,480

(3,665,510)
(1,096,296)

18,500
(744,011)

1,192,877

500,000
760,435

°(31,873)

(4,480)

462,122

1,894,278

(4,294,440)
(2,400,162)

(2,400,162)

1,260,435

670,335 _
633,982

D. Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the year

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

As per our report of even date attached

For VIVEKANANDAN ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

6,422,251

12,809,905
19,232,156
6,422,251

(505,746)

13,315,651
12,809,905
(505,746)

For IYK

Managing Director
OiN No.0089!.§lQ











  

 

 

 

   

(Managing Director)     (Audit Committee Chairman) 

 

        


