



CIN No.L27209TN1991PLC021330

Dt. 26.05.2022

Department of Corporate Services Bombay Stock Exchange Limited Phiroze Jee Jee Bhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai 400 001

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Scrip Code : BSE: 522245

Sub: Clause 30 & 33 of the Listing Agreement.

Outcome of Board Meeting held on 26th May 2022.

Pursuant to clause 30 & 33 (3) of the listing agreement, we are pleased to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held to-day (26.05.2022), which commenced at 04.30 pm and concluded at 05.30 p.m, have considered and approved the following:

The Board has approved and taken on record the Audited Financial Results for the quarter/year ended 31.03.2022 of the Company. The Audited Financial Results is enclosed along Cash Flow Statement, Audited Report and Form - A. The XBRL format will be uploaded in the BSE website.

S.No.	Name of KMP	Designation	Contact No.
1	S.IYEMPANDI	Managing Director	044-43162280

This is for information & records.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully For IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LTD

pour

S.IYEMPANDI Managing Director.

Encl: Audited Financial Results along with Audited Report.

IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LTD.

Regd. Off : 19, Block I, Sidco Electronics Complex, Thiru-vi-ka Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai – 600 032. India. Telefax : +91 44 2250 0280 Emáil : info@jykot.com Web : www.iykot.com

IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LIMITED No. 19, Block I, SIDCO Electronics Estate, Guindy, Chennai - 600 032 CIN: L27209TN1991PLC021330

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / YEAR ENDED 31/03/2022

			-
Rs.	n	24	he
113.		Lan	115

	i chuid fe		Quarter Ende	d	Year ended	Year ended
SR.	Particulars	31.3.2022 (Audited)	31.12.2021	31.03.2021 (Audited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2021
NO.			(Unaudited)			(Audited)
1	a) Net Sales / Income from Operations (Net of G S T)	112.26	318.52	151.10	834.67	622.62
- 12	b) Other Operating Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Total Income from operations (net)	112.26	318.52	151.10	834.67	622.62
2	Expenses					
2	a. Cost of Material Consumed	34.31	220.76	126.17	508.40	401.21
	b. Purchase of Stock in Trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock -in-trade	34.92	0.22	(10.28)	30.60	(26.00)
	d. Finance Costs	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.03	0.00
9. 10. 10	e. Employee benefits expense	20.75	22.61	21.67	86.76	88.08
	f. Depreciation and Amortisation expense	3.15	4.00	4.00	15.15	15.47
	g. Other Expenses	38.15	52.79	36.75	173.37	147.49
	Total Expenses	131.28	300.38	178.31	814.31	626.25
3	Profit / (Loss) from Operations before exceptional items (1 - 2)	(19.02)	18.14	(27.21)	20.36	(3.63)
4	Other Income	0.31	2.06	2.26	6.50	8.24
5	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before exceptional Items (3 ± 4)	(18.71)	20.20	(24.95)	26.86	4.61
6	Exceptional Items - (Expenditure) / (Income)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
7	Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (5 ± 6)	(18.71)	20.20	(24.95)	26.86	4.61
8	Tax Expense	0.00	6.00	0.00	6.77	1.22
9	Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (7 ± 8)	(18.71)	14.20	(24.95)	20.09	3.39
10	Extraordinary items (Net of Tax expense Rs. Nil)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
11	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (9 ± 10)	(18.71)	14.20	(24.95)	20.09	3.39
12	Other Comphrensive Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
13	Total Comphrensive Income	(18.71)	14.20	(24.95)	20.09	3.39
14	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 5/- each)	304.20	304.20	304.20	304.20	304.20
15	Earning Per Equity Share	(0.20)	0.00	(0.44)	0.22	0.00
1	(a) Basic	(0.30)	0.23	(0.41)	0.33	
-	(b) Diluted	(0.30)	0.23	(0.41)	0.33	0.06

Notes:

- 1 1. The above financial results (Standalone) of the Company were reviewed the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 26, 2022 respectively.
- 2 2. The Company operates only in only one business segment. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the respective financial years. The previous year figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period's presentation.
- 3 In terms of SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated 27th May 2016, the Company hereby declares that the statutory auditors have issued audit report for standalone financial results with unmodified opinion for the year ended March 31, 2022
- 4 In Compliance with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) Notification dated 16th February, 2016, announcing the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS), the Company has prepared its Standalone Financial Statements adopting Ind AS with effect 01st April, 2017 with transition date of 01st April, 2016.

For IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LIMITED

Place : Chennai Date 26/05/2022 S.IYEMPANDI MANAGING DIRECTOR

IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LIMITED

Regd. Office: No.19, Block - I, Sidco Electronics Complex, Guindy, Chennai - 600 032 CIN: L27209TN1991PLC021330

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

		Year ended 31-03-2022		Year ended 31-03-2021	
A: Cash Flow from Operating Activities		1			
Net Profit Before Tax and Extraordinary In Add:	tems		2,685,741		462,122
Depreciation and Amortisation for the ye	ar	1,515,882		1,546,164	
(Profit)/ Loss on sale of fixed assets		1,515,002		641,947	
Interest Income		(650,023)		(760,435)	
Finance cost		2,086		4,480	
Provision		,		1,100	
Operating Profit before Changes in Work	ing Capital	20 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 1	3,553,686		1,894,278
(Increase)/ Decrease in Working Capital	0		-,,		2,00 .)270
Inventories		3,375,085		(3,665,510)	
Sundry Debtors		(1,381,609)		(1,096,296)	
Loans and Advances		(142,204)		18,500	
Other current assets		1,094,844		(744,011)	
Current Liabilities		(336,967)		1,192,877	
Other financial liabilities				-	
				-	
			2,609,149		(4,294,440)
Cash generated from operations			6,162,835	-	(2,400,162)
Less: Tax adjustments			467,497		-
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities	(A)		5,695,338		(2,400,162)
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities					
Purchase of Fixed Assets					
Sale of Fixed Assets		- 1. Sec 1.		500,000	
Interest received		650,023		760,435	
Dividend received			-		
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities	(B)		650,023		1,260,435
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities					
Borrowings:			-	•	
Term loan availed/ (repaid)				0	
Movement in Loans and advances		87,226		(31,873)	
Short-Term Borrowings availed/(repaid)		-		-	
Finance cost paid		(2,086)		(4,480)	
Dividend paid				-	
Dividend distribution tax paid		-		-	
Non- Current Liabilities	(6)	(8,250)_	76.000	670,335 _	622.002
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities	(C)		76,890		633,982
D. Incrosco/(Decrosco) in Coch and Coch Fr	uivalanta	(A+P+C) -	6 422 251	-	(FOF 740)
D. Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Eq		(A+B+C) =	6,422,251	=	(505,746)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginni			12,809,905		13,315,651
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of t		-	19,232,156	-	12,809,905
Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Eq	uivalents		6,422,251		(505,746)

As per our report of even date attached For VIVEKANANDAN ASSOCIATES Chartered Accountants

For IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LIMITED

1

S.IYEMPANDI Managing Director DIN No.00891670

M.N.O. Complex 81, Greams Road, Chennai 600 006 Tel: 2829 2272/ 73; Email: nsmanians1954@gmail.com



To The Board of Directors Iykot Hitech Toolroom Limited Chennai 600032

Auditor's Report on Standalone Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

- 1. We have audited the Standalone Financial Results of **Iykot Hitech Toolroom Limited** ("the Company"), for the year ended March 31, 2022 ("the Statement") and reviewed the Standalone financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, which were subjected to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2022" being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.
- 2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022:
 - i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended; and
 - ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year then ended.
- 3. With respect to the Standalone financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 based on review conducted as stated in Paragraph (b) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2022, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and Other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibility under those Standards is further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in





M.N.O. Complex 81, Greams Road, Chennai 600 006 Tel: 2829 2272/ 73; Email: nsmanians1954@gmail.com -2-



accordance with the requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Statement which includes Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility of Company's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for issuance. The Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 has been compiled from the related audited financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 that give a true and fair view of the net loss and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards (IndAS) referred to in Section 133 of the Act, read with rules made thereunder and Other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities

(a) Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial Results.



C

M.N.O. Complex 81, Greams Road, Chennai 600 006 Tel: 2829 2272/ 73; Email: nsmanians1954@gmail.com -3-

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Company's internal controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- Conclude the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether any material uncertainty exists relating to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability on the Company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Annual Standalone Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results.

---4



M.N.O. Complex 81, Greams Road, Chennai 600 006 Tel: 2829 2272/ 73; Email: nsmanians1954@gmail.com -4-



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

(b) Review of the Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2022

We have conducted our review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of the interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SAs specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Other Matters

As stated in the notes to the Statement, the figures for the corresponding quarter ended March 31, 2021 are the balancing figures between the annual audited figures for the year then ended and the year to date figures for the nine months period ended December 31, 2010. We have not issued a separate limited review report on the results and the figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Our report on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subjected to limited review by us. Our report on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

DANAS

For VIVEKANANDAN ASSOCIATES Chartered Accountants

N. SUBRAMANIAN Partner Membership No.21628 UDIN: 22021628AJQKBA6181

Place: Chennai Date: 26.05.2022

FORM – A [For Audit Report with unmodified opinion]

[Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015]

1	Name of the Company	IYKOT HITECH TOOLROOM LIMITED	
2	Annual Financial Statement for the year ended	March 31, 2022 (Standalone)	
3	Type of Audit Observation	Unmodified	
4	Frequency of Observation	Not Applicable	

empourd 0

(Managing Director)

(Audit Committee Chairman)

For VIVEKANANDAN ASSOCIATES Chartered Accountants

NADAN moneno Chennai -N. SUBRAMANIAN Partner Membership No.021628 UDIN: 22021628AJQKBA6181